
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2007 (previously circulated)  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Review of Homeless Service Level Agreements (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Community Services)   
  
6. Human Resources Strategy (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources   
  
7. BVPI Comparison Exeter Benchmarking Group (Pages 23 - 56) 
 
 Report of Corporate Performance Manager   
  
8. Audit Commission Quality of Life Area Profiles  
 
 A presentation by the Corporate Performance Manager   
  
9. Consultation Strategy Review Update (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy   
  
10. Funding to Outside Bodies (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)   

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution.

 



 

  
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), Jim Blakely, Tina Clifford, John Day, Mike Greenall, 

Tony Johnson, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock and John Whitelegg 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Evelyn Ashworth, Susan Bray, Ian Clift, Chris Coates, Jean Dent, 
Rebekah Gerrard, Paul Gardner and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 
jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 5th March 2007 

 



 

 

   

Budget & Performance Panel  
 

Review of Homeless Service Level Agreements 
13th March 2007 

 

Report of Corporate Director (Community Services)  
 

 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides a review of Service Level Agreements between Strategic Housing 
and voluntary agencies.  It proposes action to be taken in the coming year to ensure 
that  value for money is secured from these agreements which will continue into 
2007/8. 

This report is public  

1 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
• That  Budget and Performance Panel support the proposed improvements in 

performance-monitoring and management of the SLAs considered in this report.  
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
In September 2006, Budget and Performance panel considered an over-view of all existing 
SLAs which included a summary of Agreements with the following  voluntary agencies 
 
 
Agency SLA Funding 

2006/7 
SLA Funding 
2007/8 

Lancaster and District YMCA £22,500 £23,000 
Signposts £14,500 £14,800 
Lancaster and District Homeless Action 
Service 

£30,300 £30,900 

Lancaster and District Womens Aid £11,400 £11,600 
Morecambe Homeless Action £3,500 £3,600 
 
The remaining SLAs run from October 2005 to the end of March 2008.  They state that 
Agreements will then be continued on an annual basis after that, unless terminated earlier 
(for reasons such as a fundamental breach of its terms or a failure to provide satisfactory 
documentation).  All the Agreements specify that a report will be required annually from each 
organisation that includes monitoring information and allows the City Council to review the 
value of funding the service in the forthcoming financial year. 
 
This report gives a summary for each agency of the information that they have provided for 
the annual review.  All of the agencies have met the requirement to produce a report.  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



3 REVIEWS 
 
3.1
[...]

n.
 

 So
ci

al
 Im

pa
ct

 G
ro

up
. 

 La
nc

as
te

r a
nd

 D
is

tri
ct

 H
ou

si
ng

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

. 
 

 In
pu

t t
o 

H
om

el
es

s S
tra

te
gy

 R
ev

ie
w

. 
 R

ev
ie

w
 S

LA
 A

pr
il 

20
07

. 
 C

on
tin

ue
 m

em
be

rs
hi

p 
of

 g
ro

up
. 

 Su
pp

or
tin

g 
Pe

op
le

 c
on

so
rti

um
. 

 Sp
ec

ia
lis

t s
er

vi
ce

s 
 Si

gn
po

st
s s

es
si

on
s –

  
Sh

el
te

r 
LC

C
 H

om
el

es
s P

re
ve

nt
io

n 
W

el
fa

re
 R

ig
ht

s 
 N

H
A

S 
C

on
su

lta
nc

y 
lin

e 

 C
on

tin
ue

 se
ss

io
ns

. 
    D

is
tri

bu
te

 re
ce

nt
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 se
rv

ic
e 

to
 te

am
. 

 
 Th

e 
S

ig
np

os
ts

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t i
s 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
at

 w
w

w
.s

ig
np

os
ts

.o
rg

.u
k 

Page 16



 

 

  
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY 
13th March 2007  

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To inform Members of the Panel of progress and development with the Council’s Human 
Resources Strategy, with particular regard to its relationship with the VFM (Efficiency) 
Strategy. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on the 12th September 2006, the Committee considered a report on 

the Human Resources Strategy.  This report updates the information provided in that 
report.  

 
1.2 The Council’s Human Resources Strategy was prepared in July 2003.  Since that 

time, the Human Resources Service, formerly Personnel Services, has undergone 
considerable change as a result of staff turnover, and has since April 2006 been 
combined within Legal and Human Resources.  The Human Resources Strategy has 
not recently been reviewed.  However, the contents of the Strategy are developed in 
more detail in the Human Resources Business Plan, and the Audit Commission  has 
recently undertaken a Performance Project on People Management.  Its report, once 
finalised, together with examples of good practice provided by the Audit Commission  
will  assist in updating the Strategy . 

 
1.3 The Value for Money (Efficiency) Strategy describes the Human Resources 

Strategy’s contribution in the following terms: 
 

The Council employs approximately 1,000 staff and is now pursuing a programme of 
actions set out in the HR Strategy.   The HR priorities and initiatives within the 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



strategy seek to obtain maximum efficiency from the Council’s workforce.   
Specifically, these are targeted on: 

 
Workforce Reform 
-includes workforce planning as well as change management issues.   

 
Pay Modernisation 
-includes the completion of Single Status and Job Evaluation exercises.   

 
Learning and Development 

  - includes staff and workforce development programmes.   
 

Leadership and Management Development 
-includes the “Success through People” training initiative, which in turn will contribute 
to the more effective management and performance of the organisation in all 
aspects.    

 
 Absence Management 

- includes promotion of existing policy to improve attendance levels and hence 
productivity.   

 
Recruitment and Retention 
- introduction of Job Centre Plus and web based systems have reduced costs of 
recruitment.   

 
Flexible Working / Homeworking 
- modernisation of  HR policies, such as flexible and home working are being 
developed to bring about better productivity and reduced transport/accommodation 
costs. 

      
1.4 This report sets out the progress made in dealing with these specific areas, and how 

they contribute to efficiency within the Council. 
 
 
2.0 Details 
 

Workforce Reform 
 
2.1 The Human Resources Service is currently preparing a Workforce Strategy. This 

work is being carried out in conjunction with a Consultant from the North West 
Employers Organisation, in conjunction with a number of other local authorities in the 
area.  A first draft has been completed.  I
[...]
ble working and home working proposals should assist with staff 
retention. 

 
Flexible Working/Home Working  

 
2.16 These issues are closely linked to the Council’s Access to Services review and 

Business Travel Plan.  Home working may generate significant efficiencies, reducing 
accommodation costs and staff travel.  In addition staff may benefit from more 
flexible working patterns.  A pilot project on home working and “hot desking” is 
focusing on the Services in Palatine Hall (Planning and Building Control, Economic 
Development and Tourism, and Licensing), and a feasibility study is currently under 
way.  

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 All the above form part of the Council’s Human Resources Strategy, and are being 

developed in what is a very challenging Service Business Plan for 2006/07.  The 
People Management Project undertaken by the Audit Commission was designed to 
support the Council in modernising its Human Resources function and building a 
more strategic approach to people management with better integration of workforce 

Page 20



planning and workforce development into its overall business planning. It is hoped 
that the actions arising from the final report will help focus resources on 
complementary and consistent people management practices that support delivery of 
priorities both for internal change and for improvement to services to local people, 
and will help inform future development of the Human Resources Strategy. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified arising from this report. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add to 
the report. 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Human Resources Strategy July 2003 
Audit Commission Performance Project Brief 
June 2006 

Contact Officer: Mrs. S. Taylor 
Telephone: 01524 582025 
E-mail: Staylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: ST 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 

BVPI Comparison  
Exeter Benchmarking Group  

 
13th March 2007 

 
Report of Corporate Performance Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Members with a comparison of the Council’s performance against 
statutory Performance Indicators in relation to a number of similar local authorities. 

 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

That Members should note this report and may also wish to keep this information to 
hand for future reference when considering council’s performance.  

 
2. Background 
 

Within the terms of the Local Government Act 1999 the Council has a duty to seek to 
continuously improve its services to the local community and to manage its 
performance to support that improvement. 

 
Informed comparison is the basis of performance management.  Authorities are 
required to set targets against all national and local indicators that allow for 
comparison nationally, performance indicators are a good starting point for 
comparison work. 

 
Lancaster City Council is a member of the Exeter Benchmarking Group, (sometimes 
called the Historic Towns Group).  This is an established network of District 
authorities who have a similar profile based on, size, demographic and budget. Each 
year a detailed comparison report of authority performance based on statutory 
BVPI’s is produced.  This report is used to help other authorities seek out best 
practice in similar organisations. 

 
Members may find this comparison interesting, however as it is based on the most 
recently available audited performance information for the financial year 2005/06 it is 
almost a year out of date.   
 
The comparison document is attached at 
[...]


100%

Oxfo
rd

Carl
isl

e
Exe

ter

Wort
hin

g

La
nc

as
ter

Che
lte

nh
am

Ips
wich

Dov
er

Nati
on

al 
Med

ian

**** National Top Quartile  *** National Third Quartile  ** National Second Quartile  * National Bottom Quartile

30

Page 54



N/a

National Top 
Quartile= N/a

National Median= N/a

National Bottom 
Quartile= N/a

8.10  Total amount spent on advice and guidance in the areas of housing, welfare benefits and consumer matters 
which is provided directly by the authority to the public (BVPI 226c)

1,
06

6,
79

0
72

7,
66

2
72

9,
18

2
47

1,
58

7
35

9,
05

0
31

5,
72

0
29

8,
16

5
29

6,
25

2
28

7,
83

3
80

,0
00

98
5

0 0 N
/a

N
/aN
/a

N
/a

N
/a

N
/a

0
200,000
400,000
600,000
800,000

1,000,000
1,200,000

O
xf

or
d

Li
nc

ol
n

Be
df

or
d

Ip
sw

ic
h

C
ar

lis
le

W
or

ce
st

er

W
or

th
in

g

La
nc

as
te

r

N
at

io
na

l

**** National Top Quartile  *** National Third Quartile  ** National Second Quartile  * National Bottom Quartile

31

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Consultation Strategy Update 
13 March 2007 

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To advise members of progress to date with regard to the Council’s corporate approach to 
consultation. 
 
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That members note the partial progress to date in developing the Council’s 
corporate approach to its consultation activity and the actions put in place to improve 
capacity in this area. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
Lancaster City Council is committed to consulting widely with all sections of the community 
to make sure there is equal access to services and that our services meet the needs of the 
whole community. 
 
External reviews of the Council have all commented that this was an area of activity for the 
Council that needed to be strengthened particularly in terms of sharing information across 
the Council. 
 
2 Report 
 
2.1 The Council has now acquired ‘Consultation Finder’, a web based consultation 

management system. 
 
The system enables citizens and stakeholders to easily: 
 

 Find out what consultations have happened, are happening or are about to happen 
within their area 

 Register for, be alerted to and participate in consultation 

 Obtain information on eventual outcomes and effects on policy decisions. 

 Search for consultation by area, ward, topic etc. 

 
2.2 In developing the Consultation Finder approach ‘consultation champions’ were identified 

within each Service area. A full days training seminar took place in March 2006 at which 
a revised Consultation Strategy and Toolkit was relaunched and participants introduced 
to the Consultation management system.  

 
2.3 The consultation management system does not act as a substitute for other more 
traditional forms of consultation. Nor, in itself, will it address issues surrounding the quality 

Agenda Item 9Page 57



and effectiveness of individual consultations. It acts as a corporate repository of consultation 
information past, present and future. It should improve access to information (to members, 
staff and residents). 
 
2.4 It should be recognised that effective consultation makes a key contribution to the 
efficient working of the Council. The Consultation Strategy should contribute to improving 
value for money and increased efficiencies. This is recognised in the Council’s Efficiency 
Strategy. The value that active consultation plays in service delivery is recognised. Customer 
feedback plays an important role in identifying services standards and areas for 
improvement. 
  
2.5 At the time of writing this report there were 26 consultations posted on Consultation 
Finder, 10 of which were ‘live’. (details are shown in an appendix to this report). However the 
system is not being actively managed; a number of past consultations need removing from 
the system and more importantly, a number of consultations
[...]
ing a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as part 
of the Lancaster District Local Development Framework 

 
Food Complaint Survey  

 
Customer survey following every food complaint  
(approx 60 complaints per year) 

Selective Licensing of the 
Private Rented Sector  

 

Consultation will be on the proposed scope and content of the 
selective licensing scheme in the private rented sector in 
Morecambe 

 
 

Page 60



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE  PANEL  
 
  
 

Funding to Outside Bodies 
13th March 2007 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with details of funding to outside bodies and for Members to consider 
how to effectively monitor this funding. 
 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That Members note that funding to Williamsons Park will be scrutinised at the 

next meeting but agree to defer consideration of scrutinising other outside 
bodies until the Grants Task Group reports to Cabinet, in order to take account 
of recommendations with regard to monitoring of funding to outside bodies.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel on 13th February 2007 the 

issue of funding to outside bodies was raised.  It was agreed that a summary of all 
outside bodies receiving financial assistance from the City Council would be made 
available for the next meeting.  This summary is attached. 

 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 Members will note that this information relates to organisations in receipt of in excess 

of £1,000 annually.   
 
 At the last meeting it was agreed that Members would need to give consideration as 

to how to effectively monitor funding to outside bodies and that as an interim 
measure funding to Williamson Park be scrutinised at the Budget and Performance 
Panel meeting on 12th June, 2007.  

 

Agenda Item 10Page 61



Members may be aware that amongst the remit of the Grants T
[...]
 funding to Williamson’s Park at the 
first meeting of the new municipal year, Members may wish to defer consideration of 
scrutinising other outside bodies until the Grants Task Group has reported, in order 
to take account of their recommendations. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Liz Bateson 
Telephone: 01524 582047 
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 62



 
 

FUNDING TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

Service Level Agreements 
 
 
Service Level Agreements to non-housing voluntary 
organisations 

Awarded £ 

Age Concern Lancashire 7,100 
Lancaster Citizens Advice Bureau 85,200 + 6,500 for rent 
Morecambe & Heysham Citizens Advice Bureau 86,200 
One Voice 5,600 
North Lancashire Victim Support 4,500 
Lune Valley Transport (Dial a Bus) 3,200 
Preston Community Transport (Shopmobility) 11,300 
Relate 6,500 for rent 
Preston & West Lancashire REC 2,200 
Lancaster and District Twinning Society 3,900 
The Rainbow Centre 5,000 
CVS 18,000 + 5,000 

(additional payment) 
 
 
YMCA 26,600 
Marsh Community Centre 12,000 
 
 
Dukes Theatre Grants  145,900 
Dukes Theatre Rent 13,500 
LITFEST  8,400 
Ludus Dance Grants 17,400 
Ludus Dance Rent 11,000 
More Music (Morecambe) 10,600 
Storey – Rents 24,900 
Storey – Grants  9,400 
ACE (Arts Council England) - SLA Grant 9,186 
 
 
 
Service Level Agreements to prevent homelessness  
Signposts 14,500 
Night Shelter*   4,500 
Lancaster and District Homeless Action Service 30,300 
Morecambe Homeless Action Service   3,500 
Lancaster and District Women’s Aid 11,400 
YMCA 22,500 
 * Night Shelter currently closed: this funding to be transferred across to YMCA when 
50 Portland St reopens 
 
 

Page 63



In addition to these SLA’s, Financial Services have identified the following grant allocations 
for 2007/08: 
 
Carnforth & District Chamber of Trade (Xmas Decorations)    £2,000 
 
Heysham Neighbourhood Council (Xmas Decorations)    £1,000 
 
Business Development Grants (various grants allocated each year)    £21,000 
 
Heysham Heritage Centre    £5,000 
 
Festivals Innovation Fund (various grants allocated each year)    £30,700 
 
Welfare Grants (various allocated each year)    £6,400 
 
Williamson Park Co.    £165,900 
 

Page 64



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
13TH March 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update of the Work Programme. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members agree to the Budget and Performance Panel section of the 

Annual Scrutiny Report. 
 
(2) That Members note progress with regard to the monitoring of the Service Level 
 Agreements. 
 
 
1.0 Annual Scrutiny Report 

At the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 7th March, consideration will be given to the 
draft Annual Scrutiny report.  Members will be asked to agree to the report subject to 
the Budget and Performance Panel’s agreement of the section relating to Budget and 
Performance.  This is attached for Member’s consideration.  Members are requested 
to agree to the Budget and Performance Panel section or make revisions. 

 
2.0 Monitoring of Service Level Agreements 
 

Members were requested to delegate the monitoring of the Service Level 
Agreements to Democratic Services in consultation with the Chairman.  This has now 
been undertaken. 
  
Councillor Budden met with Suzanne on Thursday 25th January to consider the 
monitoring information supplied by the following organisations with Service Level 
Agreements: 
Morecambe Citizens Advice Bureau 
Lancaster Citizens Advice Bureau 
One Voice 

Agenda Item 11Page 65



Preston Community Transport 
Lune Valley Transport Limited 
Preston and West Lancashire Racial Equality Council 
Victim Support 
Relate 
Age Concern Lancashire 
Lancaster and District Twinning Society 
 
Satisfactory monitoring information has been received from all of the above 
organisations apart from Lancaster and District Twinning Society who have been 
reminded to submit their monitoring information.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Liz Bateson 
Telephone: 01524 582047 
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 66



 
 
 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

ISSUE MARCH 13TH 
 

JUNE 12TH 

STAR CHAMBER 
 

  

PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT 
MONITORING 

 Leader’s 4th Quarterly 
Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report 

OVERSPENDS –  
LUNESIDE & DALTON 
SQUARE  

  

PARTNERSHIP 
MONITORING 

  

BEST VALUE AND 
PERFORMANCE PLAN 

  

VALUE FOR 
MONEY/EFFICIENCY  
STRATEGY 
 

Consultation Strategy 
Review Update 
 
Human Resources 
Strategy 

Forward Annual 
Efficiency Statement 
 

SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENTS 

  

HOUSING SLA’s 
 

  

AUDIT COMMISSION 
QUALITY OF LIFE AREA 
PROFILES 

  

DATA QUALITY   
EXETER 
BENCHMARKING 

  

SCRUTINY OF FUNDING 
TO OUTSIDE BODIES - 

  

Page 67



Budget and Performance Panel  
 
Membership: Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), John Day (Vice Chairman), Jim 
Blakely, Tina Clifford, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Stuart Langhorn (until December 
2006), Roger Mace (from January 2007), Roger Sherlock and John Whitelegg 
 
The Budget and Performance Panel have responsibility for carrying out Overview and 
Scrutiny in respect of the Council’s Budget and 
Performance at both the Strategic and Service level. 
In accordance with the Council’s objectives and core 
values, the Panel helps to ensure that the 
management of financial affairs is efficient, 
prudent, and works best for the residents of the 
District and that there is effective monitoring of 
Council performance that leads to continuous 
improvement in services.  Areas which the 
Panel has scrutinised this year include Open 
Source Software and IT Cost Analysis, 
progress on the Consultation Strategy, Backlog 
Repairs to Corporate & Municipal Buildings, 
Decriminalised Parking Enforcement, Housing Service 
Level Agreements and Disability Discrimination and Race Equality C
[...]
e 70


	Agenda
	5 Review of Homeless Service Level Agreements
	2007 2 26 Appendix A
	2007 2 27 Appendix B

	6 Human Resources Strategy
	7 BVPI Comparison Exeter Benchmarking Group
	Appendix

	9 Consultation Strategy Review Update
	10 Funding to Outside Bodies
	11 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  13TH MARCH 2007
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), Jim Blakely, John Day, Tony Johnson, 

Roger Mace and John Whitelegg 
  
 Apologies for absence: 
  
 Councillors Tina Clifford, Mike Greenall and Roger Sherlock 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Roger Muckle  Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Elaine Frecknall (part) Human Resources Manager 
 Sheelagh O’Brien (part) Housing Policy Manager 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 
 
48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Councillor Day declared a personal interest in Item 5 of the Agenda as he was the 

Treasurer of Morecambe Homeless Action. Councillor Budden declared a personal 
interest in Item 10 as a Director of Lune Valley Transport. Councillor Johnson declared a 
personal interest in Item 10 as a Director of the Williamson’s Park Board.  

  
49 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 13th February 2007 were signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record.  
  
50 REVIEW OF HOMELESS SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
 Sheelagh O’Brien, the City Council’s Housing Policy Officer, delivered a report detailing 

a review of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) between Strategic Housing and voluntary 
agencies. The report proposed action to be taken to ensure value for money was 
secured from the agreements that would continue into 2007/08, at which point new 
agreements would be drafted. 
 
It was reported that the SLAs required each organisation to provide an annual report 
detailing the work they had carried out and how they sought to meet the aims of the 
Council. The Panel was advised that a multi-agency monitoring form had been 
introduced for all agencies in 2006 in order to gain more reliable figures through 
elimination of repetition in recording of service users.  
 
Members of the Panel were advised that the monitoring form had been developed from 
a good practice example distributed nationally by Shelter and this had been the blueprint 
adopted by a number of authorities. It was reported that the form had been difficult to 
implement and it was suggested that subsequently  its use should be made a 
requirement in the SLAs.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH MARCH 2007
 

 
The multi-agency monitoring form was circulated amongst Members for their 
consideration. It was suggested that the Chief Executive write to all agencies being 
funded by the Council and request them to use the form immediately and stipulate that 
this would become a condition of their funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Chief Executive sends a letter to all Homeless Agencies funded by the 

City Council requesting they use the new monitoring form with immediate effect 
and advise that this will become a mandatory requirement of future Service Level 
Agreements for continued funding. 

 
2) That the effectiveness of the monitoring form be reviewed in 12 months’ time.  

  
51 HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY  
 
 The Human Resources Manager delivered a report to inform Members of the Panel of 

progress and development with the Council’s Human Resources Strategy, with particular 
regard to its relationship with the Value for Money (Efficiency) Strategy. 
 
Members queried if the Business Travel Plan was part of the Human Resources 
Strategy. It was reported that Human Resources was responsible for some aspects of 
the Business Travel Plan, however, the Plan spanned a number of strategies such as 
the Access to Services Review and the work of the Joint Consultative Committee. 
 
Members questioned the Human Resources Manager on progress with the Home 
Working pilot project. It was reported that the pilot was ongoing despite a number of 
difficulties although a report detailing the results had not been given a submission date. 
It was agreed that an interim report should be submitted to the Budget and Performance 
Panel at its meeting scheduled for 17th July 2007. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 
 
2) That an interim report of the Home Working Pilot Scheme be submitted for the 

Budget and Performance Panel’s consideration at its meeting scheduled for 17th 
July 2007.  

  
52 BVPI COMPARISON EXETER BENCHMARKING GROUP  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager presented a report to provide Members with a 

comparison of the Council’s performance against statutory Performance Indicators in 
relation to a number of similar authorities. Members were informed that due to the time 
consuming task of data collection the figures illustrated in the performance graphs 
represented information from approximately 12 months previous. 
 
It was reported that each area within which the City Council was performing to a level of 
1-3 stars had been targeted for improvement and the details of these were being 
investigated by the Performance Management Group and had been incorporated into 
the 2007/08 Corporate Plan. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH MARCH 2007
 

 
Members expressed concern that some of the statistics were difficult to interpret due to 
the way they were displayed in the bar chart format. It was agreed that the figures with 
quartile information should be summarised in a simpler visual format and this should 
then be circulated amongst Members for further consideration. Members were advised 
that quartile information could be misleading when represented graphically and this 
should be taken into account when they evaluated the data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 
 
2) That a simpler presentation of the comparison data for Exeter Benchmarking 

authorities be summarised and circulated amongst Members of the Panel for 
those categories that include quartile information.  

  
53 AUDIT COMMISSION QUALITY OF LIFE AREA PROFILES  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager guided Members of the Panel around a website 

designed by the Audit Commission that contained quality of life profiles and local 
services for each area of the country. The website gave profiles under 10 quality of life 
themes including People and Places, Community involvement and cohesion, Economic 
well-being, Housing, Environment, Transport and access, Community safety, Health and 
social well-being, Education and lifelong learning and Culture and leisure. 
 
Members were advised that there was also area profile data on Lancashire County 
Council’s website that provided information on their individual wards. It was reported that 
Corporate Strategy would provide support and training to Members for assessing the 
data and links to the websites would be circulated to the Panel. Members were also 
informed that training on the Escendency system would be completed in late 2007. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager was thanked by the Panel for delivering the 
presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Members of the Panel be circulated website links to the area quality profiles 

both nationally and across Lancashire.  
  
54 CONSULTATION STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE  
 
 The Corporate Performance Manager presented a report to advise Members of progress 

to date with regard to the Council’s corporate approach to consultation. It was reported 
that a virtual Citizens Panel had been established to canvass the views of members of 
the public and Consultation Finder software, a web based consultation management 
system, had been purchased enabling citizens and stakeholders to: 
 

i) Find out what consultations have happened, are happening or are about to 
happen within their area 

ii) Register for, be alerted to and participate in consultation 
iii) Obtain information on eventual outcomes and effects on policy decisions 
iv) Search for consultation by area, ward, topic etc. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH MARCH 2007
 

 
Members of the Panel were advised that Corporate Strategy were in the process of 
appointing a Consultation Officer and this would make the Council’s consultation 
services a great deal more efficient and effective. It was reported that a consultation 
champions had been appointed within each service that would be responsible for 
feeding back details of a consultation relevant to their service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members note the progress to date in developing the Council’s corporate approach 
to its consultation activity and the actions put in place to improve capacity in this area.  

  
55 FUNDING TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Corporate Director presented a report to provide Members with details of funding to 

outside bodies and for the Panel to consider how to effectively monitor this funding. It 
was reported that this work overlapped the remit of the ongoing Grants Task Group. It 
was agreed that this was an area that should come under the scrutiny of the Panel, 
beginning with the bodies that received the most significant funding from the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 
 
2) That Members note that funding to Williamson Park will be scrutinised at the next 

meeting but agree to defer consideration of scrutinising other outside bodies until 
the Grants Task Group reports to Cabinet, in order to take account of 
recommendations with regard to monitoring of funding to outside bodies.  

  
56 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer presented a report to provide Members with an 

update of the Work Programme. Attached to the report was a draft section relating to the 
Budget and Performance Panel that would be included in the Annual Scrutiny Report. 
Members agreed to its inclusion in the final report without any amendments. 
 
The Panel were advised that the monitoring of Service Level Agreements had been 
delegated to Democratic Services in consultation with the Chairman. It was reported that 
satisfactory monitoring information had been received from all associated organisations 
and analysis of the data was in progress. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Members approve the Budget and Performance Panel section of the Annual 

Scrutiny Report. 
 
2)  That Members note progress with regard to the monitoring of the Service Level 

Agreements.  
  

  
 Chairman 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH MARCH 2007
 

 

(The meeting ended at 5.56 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


